
 

Strategic Development 
Committee 

Agenda 

Wednesday, 3 April 2024 at 5.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Amin Rahman 
Vice Chair: 
  
 
Members: 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain, Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain and Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 
 
Substitute Members:  
  
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmThursday, 28 March 2024 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Tuesday, 2 April 2024 
 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services  To view the meeting on line:https://towerhamlets.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, 

Justina.Bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Development Committee 
 

The role of the Strategic Development Committee is to consider major planning matters, 
within and exceeding the remit of the Development Committee in terms of size and scale 
amongst other issues.  
  
The Committee is made up of nine Members of the Council as appointed by Full 
Council. Political balance rules apply to the Committee.  
  

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 
Objectors to planning applications and applicants may request to speak at the Strategic 
Development Committee. If you wish to speak on an application you must contact the 
Committee Officer listed on the agenda front sheet by 4pm one clear day before the 
meeting  More information in on the Council’s website. 

 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Strategic Development Committee  

 
Wednesday, 3 April 2024 

 
5.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 
 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 16) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 
Committee held on 18th October 2023. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 17 - 22) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration along the broad lines indicated 
at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 



 
 

 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to 
do so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic 

Development Committee. 
 
 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 (PA/23/02079) Former News International Site, Buildings H & J, London Dock, 1 
Virginia Street, London E98 1XY (Pages 33 - 104) 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

6 .1 (PF/23/00120) Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, London, E14 0JY (Pages 105 - 128) 
 

Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee 
Tuesday, 14 May 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult th
[...]
ent or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.37 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman                            (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain  
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 
 
Councillor Amina Ali 
 
Councillor Asma Begum 
 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), 

Planning and Building Control, 
Place) 

Paul Buckenham – (Head of Development 
Management, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Kirsty Gilmer – (West Area Team Leader, Planning 
and Building Control, Place) 

Gareth Gwynne – (Area Planning Manager (West), 
Planning and Building Control, 
Place) 

Nelupa Malik – (Principal Planner (East Area 
Team) ,Place) 

Justina Bridgeman – Democratic Services Officer 
(Committee) 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 06 September 2023 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the  
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the  

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for  
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate  
Director of Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the 

Strategic Development Committee. 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

4.1 (PA/21/01713) 26-38 Leman Street, London E1 8EW  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant planning permission for 
the demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to 
provide a building ranging from basement, ground plus 19 storeys, comprising 
office (Class E (g)) and aparthotel (Class C1); associated cycle and car 
parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. 
 
Robin Bennett  provided a presentation to accompany the application.  
 
It was noted that this application for planning permission was considered by 
the Strategic Development Committee on 6th September 2023. The 
application was deferred by members for a site visit which took place on 18th 
September 2023. 
 

Page 10



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
  

 Confirmed that the scheme would provide affordable workspace with a 
35% discount for the lifetime of the development, which is above the 
minimum policy requirement. Contributions to the community would be 
made with employment, skills and training opportunities for residents. 

 

 Confirmed that the initial decision was deferred for a site visit, as 
Members had concerns that the daylight / sunlight impact the proposal 
would have on occupants of 55-57 Alie Street. The impacts are 
negligible at less than 1%.  

 
On a unanimous vote of six in favour, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the consideration of the application at 28-36 Leman Street, 
London, E1 8EW be GRANTED. 

 
2. Subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, Section 106 

agreement including obligations and conditions and informatives set 
out in the committee report. 

 
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
5.1 (PA/21/02776) 15-28 Byng Street, 29 Byng Street and 1-12 Bellamy Close 

(Revised residential scheme)  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant planning permission for 
the demolition of the existing buildings and structures and construction of 
residential dwellings (use class C3), public realm works, landscaping, access, 
servicing, parking and associated works (revised scheme). 
 
The application was previously brought to the Committee on 21st July 2022 
where planning permission was granted. Shortly after, building safety 
regulations changed and a second staircase for all buildings over 30 metres is 
now a requirement for applications referred to the Mayor of London. A revised 
application was brought to the Committee. 
 
Fran Haines  provided a presentation to accompany the application, 
describing the proposal’s site and surroundings. Details also included; the 
existing and proposed uses,  publicity and engagement, a revised energy 
strategy, planning obligations and the second staircase in the residential 
tower. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
 

 Confirmed that the five additional affordable rented homes proposed 
will be social rented properties. There would be 63 social homes will be 
social rented, which is an uplift of 39 plus 24 to re-provide the homes 

Page 11



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

on site that would be demolished. This is an uplift of five social rented 
homes compared to an initial 2020 proposal.  

 

 Noted that deliveries and services will use Manila Street to enter and 
exit via the courtyard area. Riverside Housing, formerly One Housing, 
will be the housing provider. This will house approximately 370 
additional residents. 

 

 Explained that 317 square metres of child play space provided, meets 
the Local plan requirement for children over 5 years old. The London 
plan supports contributions to offsite improvements to local open 
spaces, although they would need to be accessible to the 
development. 

 

 Clarified that the Greater London Authority (GLA) considered the play 
space at Strafford Street acceptable, as it is 100 metres away from the 
development. The guidance states within 400 metres. 

 

 Confirmed that a further obligation for a consultation strategy could be 
included in the agreement, with regard to the open space at Strafford 
Street, should the proposal be granted. 

 
On a unanimous vote of 9 in favour, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the consideration of the application at 15-28 Byng Street and 1-12 
Bellamy Close (Revised residential scheme) be GRANTED.  

 
2. Subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, Section 106 

agreement including obligations and conditions and informatives set 
out in the committee report. 

 
A second vote of 7 in favour, 0 against and 2 abstentions, the Committee 
AGREED for:  
 

1. An additional obligation for a public consultation on the proposals for 
the Strafford St public open space, be written into the 106 agreement, 
including input from younger residents. 

 
5.2 (PA/22/00210) Ailsa Wharf, Ailsa Street, London, E14  

 
Update Report noted 
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant the redevelopment of the 
site for a mixed-use scheme providing 952 residential units; 1,548 sqm GIA 
commercial floorspace (Use Class E) within a series of buildings up to 23 
storeys; the creation of a new access road and the realignment of Ailsa 
Street; the provision of safeguarded land for a bridge landing; the provision of 
cycle and car parking spaces; and associated site-wide landscaping and 
public realm works.  
 

Page 12



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Aleksandra Milentijevic provided a presentation to accompany the application, 
which highlighted the key features of the proposal’s site for phase two of the 
scheme and its surroundings. The details included publicity and engagement, 
the proposed height and scale, a comparison with the extant planning 
permission granted in 2018 and the proposed scheme, as well as the required 

[...]
design’ certification 
is submitted and accredited by the police, should the application be 
granted. 

 

Page 13



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

Following the points raised by the Officers, the Committee debated the 
application and noted the following; 
 

 Concerns with the social housing placement in Block M near the A-12 
dual carriageway. 

 

 Concerns regarding pollution from the A-12 major road and transport 
accessibility issues.  

 

 Concerns with the child play space and outdoor space for older 
children. 

 
On a vote of 5 in favour 3 against and 0 abstentions, the Committee 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the consideration of the application at Ailsa Wharf, Ailsa Street, 
London, E14 be GRANTED. 

 
2. Subject to any direction by the Mayor of London, Section 106 

agreement including obligations and conditions and informatives set 
out in the committee report. 
 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

6.1 (PF/23/00087) Former Westferry Printworks, 235 Westferry Road, London  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced a pre-application on a comprehensive and 
phased mixed-use redevelopment comprising 1,358 residential units (Class 
C3), Secondary School (Class F), commercial, business and services (Class 
E(a)-E(g)(i)), community uses (Class F), car and cycle basement parking, 
associated landscaping, new public realm and all other necessary enabling 
works. 
 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin declared taking an active role in the planning 
inquiry for the previous scheme that went to appeal, although was keen to 
understand how the scheme  has evolved. Officers reminded the Committee 
that this is a pre-application and although questions regarding the scheme are 
permitted, voting will not take place. 
 
Richard Martin from Westferry Developments and Mark Kelly from PLP 
Architects provided a presentation to accompany the pre-application, detailing 
the proposed eight year scheme, stakeholder engagement, heights, scales 
and surrounding areas, including a school and sports centre. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to Richard Martin 
and Mark Kelly regarding the following points; 
 

 Confirmed that discussions with the Department of Education (DoE) 
regarding a heads of term lease agreement for the school are ongoing. 

Page 14



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

There have also been numerous discussions, pre-application meetings 
and design workshops with the council planning team on the 
development. 

 

 Anticipated that several hundred full time jobs will be created for 
ground works and site management, during and after completion. The 
school will also generate staff employment. The Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA) will outline the full details.  

 

 Confirmed the schemes step down design from north to south, ensures 
the landmark building T4, signposts the development. Daylight/sunlight 
and wind assessments have all been undertaken and are compliant. A 
final wind tunnel test will take place in November. 

 

 Explained that the public and community development panels have 
contributed to an improved design, particularly with the open spaces, 
which will encompass 2 hectares, or approximately 5 acres. The sports 
facilities will be made available to the public after school hours to 
ensure community inclusion. The full details on the sports centre will be 
subject to the school and DoE. 

 
The Committee noted the presentation. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Amin Rahman 
 

Strategic Development Committee 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

Report of the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Regeneration        

Classification: Unrestricted    

 
 
STANDING ADVICE ON APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the C
[...]
ings H & J, London Dock, 1 Virginia 
Street, London E98 1XY 

 
Ward 

 
St Katharine’s and Wapping 
 

Proposal Redevelopment of the site comprising the erection of two buildings 
comprising residential (Use Class C3), flexible commercial (Use Class 
E) and ancillary residential floorspace (Use Class C3), basement, 
disabled persons’ car parking, cycle parking, new public realm, 
landscaping and play space, plant, refuse and associated works 
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and planning obligations 

Applicant St George City Limited 

Agent/ architect Avison Young/ Patel Taylor 

Case Officer Rikki Weir 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 16/11/2023 
- Public consultation (including Environmental Impact 

Assessment (EIA)) on 30/11/2023 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The overall development would deliver 547 new homes over the span of two buildings. Building 

H (4-22 storeys) would provide 377 new homes and commercial space at ground level. Building 

J (8-16 storeys) would provide 170 new homes. The proposal would deliver 43% affordable 

housing by habitable room (equating to 227 affordable homes) with a 66%/ 34% affordable 

rented/ intermediate tenure split, including 10% wheelchair accessible dwellings being provided.  

52.7% of the affordable rented dwellings would be larger 3 and 4 bedroom homes including 

22.8% 4 bedroom units. The scheme fully complies and exceeds the requirements set out in the 

Local Plan for affordable homes, affordable rented homes and affordable rented family sized 

homes.  

 

The application site is located within the Mayor of London’s City Fringe Opportunity Area 

(designated in 2004), where development proposals are expected to optimise the delivery of 

housing and employment numbers by delivering 15,500 new homes and 50,500 new jobs by 

2041. As well as new housing, the development would provide 418sqm of flexible commercial 

floor space (Use Class E). 

Page 33

Agend
[...]
le and Waste Plan Dated November 2023 

Statement of Community Involvement Dated November 2023 

Transport Assessment Dated November 2023 

Travel Plan Dated November 2023 

Utilities Assessment Dated November 2023 

Whole Lifecycle Carbon Assessment Dated November 2023 

  
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



68 
 

APPENDIX 2: Selection of Plans and Images 

 

 

Appendix 2.1: Proposed birds eye CGI from over Pennington Street Warehouses looking south 

 

Appendix 2.2: Proposed CGI from Promenade looking north over Garden Square towards Building J 

Page 100



69 
 

 

Appendix 2.3: Proposed CGI looking north over Play Mews towards Building J 

 

Appendix 2.4: Proposed view from Ornamental Canal looking north (View 23 of TVHA) 

 

 

 

Page 101



70 
 

 

Appendix 2.5: Pre-demolition view (prior to 2014) from Ornamental Canal looking south (from hybrid consent 
documents) 

 

Appendix 2.6: Proposed view from Pennington Street looking south towards Building J (View 21 of TVHA) 

Page 102



71 
 

 

Appendix 2.7: Proposed ground floor plan 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

03/04/2024 

Report of the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Regeneration           

Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Pre-application presentation 

 

 

Reference PF/23/00120  

Site Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, London, E14 0JY   

Ward Blackwall and Cubitt Town  

Proposal Redevelopment proposals for a mixed use scheme that reactivates the 
Safeguarded Wharf, provides Purpose Built Student Accommodation 
(PBSA) (Sui Generis) and Affordable Housing (Use Class C3).    
 

Applicant Regal Orchard Wharf Limited 

Architect Howells 

Landscape Architects – Spacehub 

Agent 

Case Officer 

Montagu Evans LLP 

Nelupa Malik   

Key dates  
Pre-application request submitted 27th July 2023 
Quality Review Panel 27th February 2024 
Community Forum 14th March 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
bmitted with any subsequent planning application would need to 
include the relevant impact assessments.  

 Infrastructure Impact 

7.57 The proposed development will be liable to the Council’s and the Mayor of London Community 
Infrastructure Levies (CIL) and planning obligations to be secured under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
8.   RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1  The Committee notes the contents of the report and pre-application presentation. 

Page 120



 
8.2 The Committee is invited to comment on the issues identified and to raise any other planning 

and design issues or material considerations that the developer should take into account at 
the pre-application stage, prior to submitting a planning application.  

Page 121



APPENDICES – IMAGES 
 
Appendix 1 – New Public Square and Entrances  
 

 
 

 
  

Page 122



Appendix 2 – CGI Northern Elevation  
 

 
 

  

Page 123



Appendix 3 – Atrium Space 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 124



Appendix 4 – View to Basin 
 

 
 

  

Page 125



Appendix 5 – Podium Level 
 

 
 

 

Page 126



Appendix 6 – Typical Upper Level 
 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	4 DEFERRED ITEMS
	Part 6 Deferred Items Master

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 (PA/23/02079) Former News International Site, Buildings H & J, London Dock, 1 Virginia Street, London E98 1XY
	6.1 (PF/23/00120) Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, London, E14 0JY



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
03/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.33 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 3 APRIL 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed 
 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 
 
Councillor Nathalie Bienfait 
 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

 
Councillors Present Virtually: 

 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 

 
Councillor Asma Begum 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Area Planning Manager (East), 

Planning and Building Control,) 
 

Gareth Gwynne – (Area Planning Manager (West), 
Planning and Building Control,  
 

Ian Austin – (Principal Lawyer for Planning) 
 

Jane Jin – (Team Leader, Planning and 
Building Control) 
 

Simon Westmorland – (West Area Team Leader, 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
03/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Planning) 
 

Rikki Weir – (Principal Planning Officer, 
Planning and Building Control) 
 

Nelupa Malik – (Principal Planner (East Area 
Team)) 
 

Justina Bridgeman – Democratic Services Officer 
(Committee) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 18 October 2023 were 
approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
Amendment 
 
Ian Austin, Principal Lawyer, Planning, Legal Services, Governance, 
requested the minutes reflect his physical attendance at the 18 October 
meeting. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 

delegated to the Corporate Director of Housing and Regeneration 

along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 

conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 

Director of Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to do so, 

provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 

substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the 

Strategic Development Committee. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
03/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items for consideration. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 (PA/23/02079) Former News International Site, Buildings H & J, London 
Dock, 1 Virginia Street, London E98 1XY  
 
Update Report noted. 
 
Gareth Gwynne introduced the application to grant planning permission for 
the redevelopment of the site comprising the erection of two buildings 
comprising residential use (Use Class C3), flexible commercial  (Use Class E) 
and ancillary residential floorspace (Use Class C3), basement, disabled 
persons’ car parking, cycle parking, new public realm, landscaping and play 
space, plant, refuse and associated works 
 
Rikki Weir  provided a presentation to accompany the application, which 
highlighted  the proposal’s site and surroundings. The details included the 
publicity and consultation, proposed height and scale, neighbouring sites, 
noise mitigation and planning history. The proposal would provide 227 
affordable homes, 61 additional affordable homes than previously envisaged 
and 36 of them affordable rented. This is equal to 43% of affordable housing, 
which is below the 35% policy requirement. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues; 
 

 Confirmed that the water gardens and roof terraces are the only private 
areas in the scheme within buildings H and J. The quayside, 
promenade, garden square and play mews areas would be open to the 
public. A future route to the ornamental canal will also be available to 
public use. 

 

 Noted that the quayside and promenade allow access to the wider 
London Dockside, as well as via Vaughan Way and Pennington Street 
respectively. 

 

 Explained that there are plans to remove the inner Pennington Street 
gates, leaving the outer gates which would remain open. Additional 
details can be obtained as permitted development rights may be 
removed. This can be added as a condition if approval is given. 

 

 Clarified that noise mitigation levels in regard to the E1 Nightclub have 
been addressed as the scheme proposes to include sufficient 
insulation, glazing and mechanical ventilation to ensure residents 
would be protected from noise. 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
03/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 Confirmed that the Mayor of London CIL relates to Crossrail costs and 
that funding has been secured for access to a canal walkway. The 
developer has agreed  to provide a scope of works for ramp and stair 
access and ongoing discussions with both the Parks and Highways 
teams are positive. 

 

 Noted that consideration for resident consultations on play space will 
be given as well as the S106 wording in regard to what constitutes an 
event. 

 

 Confirmed that affordable rented market home prices are set by the 
council and managed within the S106 obligation.  

 

 Clarified that of the 1,527 notification letters sent to neighbouring 
properties in November 2023, 8 objection letters were received.  

 
Upon a unanimous vote, the Officers recommendations as set out in the main 
report to grant full planning permission was agreed. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that full planning permission is GRANTED at 
Former News International Site, Buildings H & J, London Dock, 1 Virginia 
Street, London E98 1XY: 
 

 Redevelopment of the site comprising the erection of two buildings 
comprising residential use (Use Class C3), flexible commercial  (Use 
Class E) and ancillary residential floorspace (Use Class C3), 
basement, disabled persons’ car parking, cycle parking, new public 
realm, landscaping and play space, plant, refuse and associated 
works. 

 
Subject to: 
 

1. Subject any direction by the Mayor of London. 
 

2. Section 106 agreement including obligations.  
 

3. Conditions set out in the committee report and an additional condition 
added in relation to removing general permitted development rights in 
respect of boundary treatments and fences. 

 
4. Written confirmation from HSE on fire tender access prior to GLA  

Stage 2 referral. 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

6.1 (PF/23/00120) Orchard Wharf, Orchard Place, London, E14 0JY  
 
Gareth Gwynne introduced a pre-application on a redevelopment proposal for 
a mixed use scheme that reactivates the Safeguarded Wharf, provides 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
03/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

purpose built Student Accommodation (PBSA) (Sui Generis) and Affordable 
Housing (Use Class C3). 
 
William Poole from Howell Architects presented a presentation to accompany 
the pre-application, highlighting the proposed scheme, stakeholder 
engagement, heights, scales, landscape and character. The pre-application 
also included details on the mixed use, sustainable development with 1300 
student housing and 208 affordable homes. The Wharf is intended to be a 
logistics hub, utilizing a river freight to a low-energy vehicles distributing 
goods throughout London, as well as the Thames Clipper bus route and the 
potential for technical rooms and storage spaces within the podium levels. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to William Poole 
and Will Edmonds regarding the following points; 
 

 Confirmed that the 208 proposed homes are 100% affordable homes 
and 13, 165 student bedrooms. 

 

 Explained that initial win testing feedback to establish potential issues 
that require mitigation have been positively received and landscape 
features on the podium will also be utilised. 

 

 Observed that a proposed canopy will be extended beyond the 
residential buildings to address any noise from the unloading 
operations on the Wharf. Discussions have taken place with the 
Residents Association, to address noise level and congestion concerns 
within the Orchard Place access and a travel plan will be submitted at 
the planning application stage to look at the range of uses. 

 

 Confirmed that Thames Clippers have been appointed as the operator 
with a 30-year lease. 

 

 Anticipated that approximately 120 jobs will be created. This will come 
from Thames Clippers, available community spaces generated from 
the front of the properties and potentially around the East India Dock 
basin. 

 

 Clarified that ongoing discussions with the Lee Valley Regional Park 
team are taking place in connection with the pedestrian route from East 
India Dock DLR to the proposed site. Further discussions will take 
place with the council, at planning application stage to enhance that 
particular area and utilise available transport links and increased bus 
routes. 

 

 Confirmed that the water in the East India Dock Basin requires de-
silting and funding considerations are currently ongoing to complete 
this in a sensitive manner due to ecological concerns.   

 
 The Committee noted the presentation. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
03/04/2024 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.22 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Amin Rahman 
 

Strategic Development Committee 
 


